This Order shall cease to have effect unless before the expiration of six months from 16th December 1973 it has been confirmed by a Resolution of each House of Parliament.

1973. No. 512

[C]

HOUSING

Housing Subsidy Order

Order, dated 14th December 1973, made by the Ministry of Development, with the approval of the Ministry of Finance, under section 1 of the Housing (No. 2) Act (Northern Ireland) 1946.

The Ministry of Development (in this Order referred to as "the Ministry") with the approval of the Ministry of Finance, and on behalf of the Secretary of State, in exercise of the powers conferred on the Ministry by section 1 of the Housing (No. 2) Act (Northern Ireland) 1946(a), and of every other power enabling it in that behalf, hereby makes the following Order:—

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Housing Subsidy (Variation) (Renewal) (No. 7) Order (Northern Ireland) 1973 and shall be construed as one with the Housing Subsidy Order (Northern Ireland) 1962(b).
- 2. In its application to a housing scheme in respect of which the tender has been submitted for approval to the Ministry or accepted by the Northern Ireland Housing Executive or by a Housing Association after 15th June 1972 and before 16th September 1972, the Housing Subsidy Order (Northern Ireland) 1962 shall be amended by substituting for the Schedule contained therein the Schedule to this Order.
 - 3. This Order shall come into effect on 16th December 1973.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Development for Northern Ireland this 14th day of December 1973.

(L.S.)

W. P. McIlmoyle, Assistant Secretary.

The Ministry of Finance on behalf of the Secretary of State hereby approves the foregoing Order.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland this 14th day of December 1973.

(L.S.)

C. F. Darling,
Assistant Secretary.